

Kay Burningham (#4201)
kay@kayburningham.com
Kay Burningham, Attorney at Law
299 South Main Street, Suite 1375
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Phone: 1.888.234.3706

*Attorney for Plaintiffs Laura A. Gaddy,
Lyle D. Small and Leanne R. Harris*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

**LAURA A. GADDY, LYLE D.
SMALL, LEANNE R. HARRIS,**
individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**[The] CORPORATION OF THE
PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY
SAINTS,** a Utah corporation sole
and DOES 1-50

Defendant

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO STRIKE**

(DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL)

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>A. INTRODUCTION</u> | 6 |
| <u>B. A LONG LINE OF CONTROLLING PRECEDENT DEMONSTRATES THAT THE CAD IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE 2AC CLAIMS.</u> | 6 |
| <u>C. BELOW IS AN OVERVIEW OF RELEVANT CHURCH AUTONOMY CASE LAW.</u> | 10 |

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679, 681, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1871)

Gonzalez v. Roman Cath. Archbishop of Manila, 280 U.S. 1, 16, 50 S. Ct. 5, 7–8, 74 L. Ed. 131 (1929), abrogated by Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696, 96 S. Ct. 2372, 49 L. Ed. 2d 151 (1976)

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am., 344 U.S. 94, 73 S. Ct. 143, 97 L. Ed. 120 (1952)

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696, 96 S. Ct. 2372, 49 L. Ed. 2d 151 (1976)

Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595, 99 S. Ct. 3020, 61 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1979)

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado, 289 F.3d 648, 658 (10th Cir. 2002)

D. A CAREFUL READING OF BALLARD DEMONSTRATES THAT ITS PROHIBITION AGAINST REQUIRING PROOF OF ONE’S RELIGIOUS BELIEFS ONLY APPLIES TO THE TRANSCENDENT, NOT THAT WHICH IS EMPIRICALLY PROVABLE. 14

E. THE COURT CAN DETERMINE 2AC CLAIMS USING NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES. 16

 1. Intentional Torts are Subject to Neutral Laws of General Applicability, Outside The Scope of the CAD, and Subject to the Rule In Reynolds and Employment Division v. Smith. 16

 2. Jones’ Neutral Principles Rule has been Applied to a Variety of Claims 17

 3. Where there is no opportunity for internal resolution, and fraud can be determined without adjudicating the truth of religious doctrine, per Utah Open Court’s provision, the Court should apply neutral principles of fraud and disclosure law to the 2AC claims. 23

F. ANALYSIS OF EACH 2AC CLAIMS REVEALS MOST ALL SURVIVE THE MTD. 23

 1. FIRST C/A: FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT TO CONTRACT. 23

 2. SECOND C/A: FRAUDULENT NONDISCLOSURE (BREACH OF DUTY TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL INFORMATION—no intent required) 24

 a. The Second Cause of Action Bases Duty on a Number of Factors. The First is a Partial or Misleading Representation. 24

 b. The Rest of the Relationship Factors give Rise to a Limited Fiduciary Duty. 27

 3. THIRD C/A: FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT (INTENTIONAL) 30

 4. FOURTH C/A: CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD BASED ON BREACH OF PROMISES OF FUTURE PERFORMANCE 30

 5. FIFTH C/A: BREACH OF THE UTAH CHARITABLE SOLICITATIONS ACT 31

 6. SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION: CIVIL RICO —18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 32

 a. The Claim Contains Affirmative Misrepresentations that are False 32

 b. The Federal Mail & Wire Fraud Statutes Recognize Material Omissions. 33

 c. Below are Misleading Tithing Representations Due to Omissions. 34

 7. SEVENTH C/A: INTENTIONAL (RECKLESS) INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 36

G. DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO STRIKE SHOULD BE DENIED. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alberts v. Devine,
 395 Mass. 59, 479 N.E.2d 113 (1985) 17

Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado,
 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....passim

Cerritos Trucking Co. v. Utah Venture No. 1,
 645 P.2d 608 (Utah 1982)..... 31

Doe v. Liberatore,
 478 F. Supp. 2d 742 (M.D. Pa. 2007) 22

Doe v. Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,
 No. 1:09-CV-00351-BLW, 2012 WL 3782454 (D. Idaho Aug. 31, 2012)..... 22

Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990)..... 16, 37, 38

Franco,
 2001 UT 25, 21 P.3d 198 28

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania,
 141 S. Ct. 1868, 210 L. Ed. 2d 137 (2021) 38

Gonzalez v. Roman Cath. Archbishop of Manila,
 280 U.S. 1, 50 S. Ct. 5, 74 L. Ed. 131 (1929)..... 1, 10

Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville,
 1989 OK 8, 775 P.2d 766 9

Gusow v. United States,
 347 F.2d 755 (10th Cir.)..... 33

Hansel v. Purnell,
 1 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1924)..... 29

Hartwig v. Albertus Magnus Coll.,
 93 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D. Conn. 2000)..... 21

Holy Spirit Ass'n for Unification of World Christianity v. World Peace & Unification
 Sanctuary, Inc.,
 No. 3:18-CV-1508, 2019 WL 3297469 (M.D. Pa. July 22, 2019) 18

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
 565 U.S. 171, 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012)..... 6

Hull v. Flinders,
 83 Utah 158, 27 P.2d 56 (1933)..... 31

Jane Doe-1 v. Corp. of President of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints,
 239 W. Va. 428 21

Jeffer v. Stubbs,
 970 P.2d 1234 (Utah 1998)..... 18, 19, 23

Jensen v. Cannon,
 473 P.3d 637 (Utah Ct. App. 2020)..... 30

Jensen v. IHC Hosps., Inc.,
 944 P.2d 327 (Utah 1997), on reh'g 30

John Doe CS v. Capuchin Franciscan Friars,

520 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (E.D. Mo. 2007) 22

Jones v. Wolf,
443 U.S. 595, 99 S. Ct. 3020, 61 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1979)..... 2, 12

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94, 73 S. Ct. 143, 97 L. Ed. 120 (1952)..... 1, 11, 16

Macdonald v. Grace Church Seattle,
No. C05-0747C, 2006 WL 2252866 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 4, 2006) 21

Marcantel v. Michael & Sonja Saltman Fam. Tr.,
993 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2021) 30

Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp.,
196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999) 19, 21

Mary Doe SD v. The Salvation Army,
No. 4:07CV362MLM, 2007 WL 2757119 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2007) 22

McKelvey v. Pierce,
173 N.J. 26, 800 A.2d 840 (2002) 20

N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490, 99 S. Ct. 1313, 59 L. Ed. 2d 533 (1979)..... 37

Nash v. Post,
No. CV 04-4688 FLN, 2006 WL 8445091 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2006) 21, 22

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)..... 33

Nielsen v. Archdiocese of Denver,
413 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Colo. 2006) 21

Ogle v. Hocker,
279 F. App'x 391 (6th Cir. 2008) 18

Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.,
819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987) 7, 8

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440, 89 S. Ct. 601, 21 L. Ed. 2d 658 (1969)..... 11, 12

Puri v. Khalsa,
844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017) 18

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145, 25 L. Ed. 244 (1878) 16

Roman Cath. Diocese of Jackson v. Morrison,
905 So. 2d 1213 (Miss. 2005) 21

Scotts Afr. Union Methodist Protestant Church v. Conf. of Afr. Union First Colored
Methodist Protestant Church,
98 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996) 17

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U. S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696, 96 S. Ct. 2372, 49 L. Ed. 2d 151 (1976)..... 2, 12

Skrzypczak v. Roman Cath. Diocese Of Tulsa,
611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) 6

Stone v. Salt Lake City,
11 Utah 2d 196, 356 P.2d 631 (1960) 27

Synanon Found., Inc. v. California,
444 U.S. 1307, 100 S. Ct. 496, 62 L. Ed. 2d 454 (1979)..... 17

United States v. Ballard,
322 U.S. 78, 64 S. Ct. 882, 88 L. Ed. 1148 (1944)..... 15, 16, 22

United States v. Brown,
79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 33

United States v. Cochran,
109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 33

United States v. Themy,
624 F.2d 963 (10th Cir.1980)..... 33

United States v. Welch,
327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 33

Utah Gospel Mission v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679, 20 L. Ed. 666 (1871)..... 1, 10

Williams v. Kingdom Hall of Jehovah's Witnesses,
2021 UT 18, 491 P.3d 852..... 6, 19, 28

Williams v. United States,
368 F.2d 972 (10th Cir.1966)..... 33

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972)..... 7

Wollersheim v. Church of Scientology,
212 Cal. App. 3d 872, 66 Cal. Rptr. 2d 1 (Ct. App. 1989)..... 9

Yazd v. Woodside Homes Corp.,
2006 UT 47, , 143 P.3d 283..... 28

Zemaitiene v. Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,
No. 2:16-CV-1271, 2019 WL 10817152 (D. Utah June 19, 2019)..... 38

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... 2, 31

U.C.A. §13-22-4 31

Utah Const. art. I, § 11 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... 38

Fed.R.Evid. 801(c)..... 20

FRCP 9 32

5C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1380 (3d ed. 2019)..... 38
